
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 27th January, 2022 
6.30 pm 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 27-01-22 Page 2 of 4 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 
 

MECHANICS THEATRE, 
MANCHESTER ROAD 
 

Thursday, 27th January, 2022 at 6.30 
pm 

 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained 
for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall or the Contact 
Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also available on the Council’s 
website https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2  
 
Whilst we have returned to holding meetings in person we have limited space 
for members of the public to attend due to Public Health guidance.  Should you 
wish to attend you are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

1) Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

2) Minutes of the last meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 23rd September 2022. 

 

3) Additional Items of Business   

 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

4) Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct. 

 

5) Exclusion of the Public   

https://bit.ly/2BWX7d2


 

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 27-01-22 Page 3 of 4 

 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting. 

 

6) Public Question Time   

 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public. 

 

PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 

7) Audited Final Accounts 2020-21  9 - 186 

 To consider the Approval of Audited Final Accounts 2020-21   

8) Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Arrangements  187 - 200 

 To consider Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Arrangements  

9) Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2021-22  201 - 208 

 To consider an Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2021-22  

10) Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22  209 - 216 

 To consider a Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22  

11) Strategic Risk Register 2022  217 - 236 

 To consider a Strategic Risk Register 2022  

12) Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) -Annual return  237 - 238 

 To consider a Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) -Annual 
return 

 

13) Standards Complaints Update  239 - 240 

 To receive an update on standards complaints about Members of the 
Council. 

 

14) Work Programme 2021/22  241 - 242 

 To consider the Work Programme for the current year.  

15) External Auditor Appointment  243 - 250 

 To consider the External Auditor Appointment for future years, with a  
Recommendation to Full Council 

 

PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillors 
 

 

Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley 
(Chair) 
Councillor Howard Baker (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Charlie Briggs 
Councillor Paul Campbell 
Councillor Phil Chamberlain 

Councillor Tom Commis 
Councillor Beatrice Foster 
Councillor Asif Raja 
Councillor Andy Wight 
David Swift 

 



 

Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 27-01-22 Page 4 of 4 

Co-opted Members 
 

External Auditor 

Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council 
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 
Council 
Stuart Arnfield -Independent Member 
David Swift-Independent Member 

Helen Stevenson, Grant Thornton 
Georgia Jones, Grant Thornton 

  
Published: Wednesday, 19 January 2022 
 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/09/2021  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Thursday, 23rd September, 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 Councillor Lord Wajid Khan of Burnley, In the Chair. 
 

 Councillors H Baker (Vice-Chair), C Briggs, P Campbell, P Chamberlain, 
B Foster, A Raja and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Howard Hamilton-Smith  Head of Finance and Property 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Salma Hussain  Internal Auditor 
 Matthew Woodward  Internal Auditor 
 Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Gill Smith  

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS       

Georgia Jones   

   
 
 

8. Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Kathryn Haworth and Stuart Arnfield. 
 

9. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2021 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

10. Additional Items of Business  

 
There were no additional items of business. 
 

11. Exclusion of the Public  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/09/2021  Page 2 of 4 
 

 
There were no items of business which required the public to be excluded from the 
meeting. 
 

12. Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
The Internal Auditor Salma Hussain, updated members on the work that had been 
undertaken by the internal audit team for the period 1st April to 30th June 2021. 
 
During the period there had been 2 reports produced and three incident reports, details of 
which were shown in appendix 1 to the report.  
 
The comparison between actual and planned audits showed that a number of audits had 
been started but due to timing will form part of later reports to the committee.  
 
The performance indicators for the service showed the number of audit reports produced 
were 6 against a target of 22.  The percentage of high priority actions from audit plans 
implemented was 100%. 
  
Other activity undertaken by the 
[...]
 consulted the Internal Audit 
Manager said that they were not, but that the elected members could influence the plan if 
there were any areas that they thought were missing.  In response to the capacity to carry 
out an audit under special circumstances the Internal Audit Manager said that they would 
have to be flexible and an audit may have to be deferred to the following year to 
accommodate any matter of urgency. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 and the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2021 be 
approved. 
 

14. External Audit Plan 2020/21  

 
The External Auditor presented an update on the planned scope and timing of the statutory 
audit of the Council. 
 
She said that the Council was operating within a financially challenging environment and 
highlighted the risks that had been identified around the management override of controls; 
valuation of land and buildings; and the valuation of pension fund net liability. She reported 
on the value for money arrangements across the three key areas of finance, governance 
and performance and indicated the responses of the external auditor would be issued in the 
Auditor’s Annual Report. 
 
Members asked about the External Auditors increased fees and were informed that this 
was because of additional work that had to be undertaken in relation to value for money 
and new auditing standards.  The Head of Finance and Property said that this had been 
recognised by Government and additional funding had been made available. 
 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

15. Work Programme  

 
The Internal Audit Manager suggested that the terms of reference of the committee detailed 
in the Council’s constitution should be refreshed and  added to the March meeting of the 
committee. 
 
Any other additional items could be added to the workplan as required. 
 
Members asked for the full statement of accounts to made available to them in order to gain 
a fuller understanding.  The Head of Finance and Property said the Statement of Accounts 
had been refined and streamlined and published on the Council’s website, also an all 
member briefing on the treasury management and local government finance was provided 
each year to enable members to better understand the accounts.  

Page 7



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 23/09/2021  Page 4 of 4 
 

 
It was agreed: 
 

1. That, with the inclusion of the Terms of Reference of the committee being added 
to the March meeting, the workplan be noted; and 

2. That the Head of Finance and Property provide a link to the Statement of 
Accounts to all members of the committee. 
  

 
 

Page 8



Annual Accounts 2020/21 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

 

DATE 27 January 2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources & Performance Management 

REPORT AUTHOR Howard Hamilton-Smith 

TEL NO 01282 425011 

EMAIL Hhamilton-smith@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To present the Council’s audited Statement of Accounts for 2020/21, to obtain the formal 

approval of the Committee to the audited accounts, and to ask that they be signed by the 
chair of the Committee. 
 

2. To ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve the Letter of Representation from 
the Head of Finance & Property to Grant Thornton (the external auditors) and to ask that it 
be signed by the chair of the Committee. 
 

3. To inform the Audit and Standards Committee of the audit findings. 
 

4. To ask the Audit and Standards Committee to approve the re-signed 2020/21 Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
5. Members are asked to: 

a) Approve and sign the Statement of Accounts 
b) Approve and sign the Letter of Representation 
c) Note the audit findings 
d) Approve the Annual Governance Statement signed as at January 2022. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
6. The deadline for publication of the draft Statement of Accounts was 31 July 2021 with the 

audited Statement of Accounts to be published by 30 September 2021. The draft State
[...]
ne. Management will 
ensure that a system edit log is place and reviewed on a timely basis in accordance 
with the recommendations. 

 The valuation date of 1 April, compared to the balance sheet date of 31 March, 
gives rise to the risk of material misstatement due to market factors arising in a 
calendar year, which can be significant especially in uncertain times.  It is 
recommended that the valuation of land and buildings is undertaken as at 31 
March of the year of the accounts.   
Management Response:  In previous years a desktop exercise has been 
completed at the year end to assess whether a significant event has taken place 
that would affect the valuations undertaken throughout the year. Management will 
amend the date of future valuations to the 31 March date to remove this risk. 

 Management’s assessment that assets not revalued in year are materially stated 
at the balance sheets date has been challenged.  Management have not formally 
considered this by way of detailed calculations.  It is recommended that 
management complete their own assessment to confirm the value of assets not 
valued are fairly stated.   
Management Response:  The Council’s internal valuer undertakes a desktop 
exercise at the end of each financial year, to assess whether a significant event 
has taken place that would affect the valuations not undertaken that financial year. 
Management will formalise this approach for future years. 
 

13.  The wording of the external auditor’s opinion on the Statement of Accounts is contained 
within the auditor’s Audit Findings Report (Appendix 3). Once the opinion and conclusion 
have been formally disclosed to the Committee they will form part of the published 
Statement of Accounts on the Council’s website. The chair of the Audit and Standards 
Committee is required to sign the Statement of Accounts prior to the publication.   
 

14. A separate VFM review is also carried out by Grant Thornton.  It is anticipated that this 
review will b
[...]
 2021.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
Audit Reports 

4. From 1st July to 31st September 2021, there have been 5 audit reports produced and 3 
incident reports. Details of audits are given in Appendix 1.  

 
Performance Statistics 

5. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 
number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported. 
 

6. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balanced scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 14 against an 
annual target of 22 (thirteen for the Council and one for Burnley Leisure) and the 
percentage of high-priority actions from audit action plans implemented which was 100% 
and has a target of 100%.  

 
 
 

Page 201

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Other Activity 
 

7. The Arrangements for 2021/22 Annual Governance Statement and the Fraud Risk 
Assessment report is being presented to the Committee at this meeting.  
 

8. The audit team have been supporting the Council’s business continuity response to the 
Coronavirus pandemic:- 
 

- assisting with Business Support Grants and processing related suspected fraud 
reports  

- supporting the Council’s Covid responses. 
 
9. The Annual Governance Statement was produced to support the 2020/21 Statement of 

Accounts. And assistance provided in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts. 
 
10. Internal Audit dealt with 3 incidents relating to alleged COVID grant fraud this quarter.  

 
11. The service provided the Council with an Annual Audit Opinion which was completed as 

part of work undertaken in quarter 2.  
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
12. None 

 
 

POLICY
[...]
rategic Risk Register (Appendix 1) was last presented to the committee in July.  
 

5. Since then there has been some changes in these Risks and Management Team have 
updated strategic risks to reflect these.  
 
Regeneration Risks - Inability to deliver the regeneration programme 
 

6. The Council has taken some major steps towards the delivery of its economic 
regeneration objectives. The acquisition of Charter Walk and the progression of the 
Pioneer site development have acted to reduce the likelihood of the risk from the previous 
3 to 2. This effectively reduces the risk score from 9 – High Risk to 6 Medium risk. 
 

7. One of the triggers for the schemes concerned the variability of interest rates. As the 
Council has drawn the loans necessary for the development, this risk has reduced. As 
these schemes progress some of the risks are less likely to occur. 
 

8. There have been changes to the Triggers and Causes for this risk as the changes in the 
uses in the Town Centre will be a trigger and a possible outcome will be a reduction in 

Page 217

Agenda Item 11



 

 

the funding to support the programme. 
 

Other Changes 
 

9. Maintaining partnership performance (ref 2) has the the issue of contract review and 
extension as Other Work which is starting for some of the strategic partners. 
 

10. The Information Technology risk (ref 7) has Cyber Attack as a possible cause, this cause 
has been reflected in Possible outcomes where Data Loss and Increased Recovery Costs 
have been included. There have been several Local Authorities where this has occurred 
with significant impacts. Data loss has also been added to the Malicious Attack (ref 11) as 
Cyber Attack is a possible trigger for this risk. 
 

11. The Council’s work on sustainability has been reflected in the Environmental Event risk 
(ref 13) Other Work. And in Other Work the extensive grant schemes has been added to 
the Pandemic Risk (ref 14). 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 


[...]
rine Waudby 

TEL NO 01282 477198 

EMAIL cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 
1. To provide members with an update of authorisations issued under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (“RIPA”). 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. To note the update on authorisations issued under RIPA. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure the Council’s RIPA powers are operated lawfully. 

 
 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. RIPA regulates the Council’s use of covert surveillance to prevent and detect criminal 

activity. 
 

5. The Council is subject to regular inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s 
Office (“IPCO”) to ensure that its policies and procedures are operated in a lawful 
manner. 
 

6. One of the recommendations made by the IPCO was that a report on RIPA activity (or 
lack of it) be made periodically to elected members. The details of activity in the financial 
year 2021-2022 are set out below. 
 

7. There has been no surveillance activity necessitating authorisation under RIPA in the 
financial year 2021-2022.  
 

8. Relevant Officers undertook an online RIPA workshop delivered by Act Now training on 
the 22nd April 2021. 

 

Page 237

Agenda Item 12



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\2\4\AI00019425\$kbhcscxu.docx 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
9. None 

 
 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
10. None  

 
 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
11. None 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
12. None 

 
 

FURTHER INFORMATION       

PLEASE CONTACT: CATHERINE 
WAUDBY 

      

ALSO:       

 
 

Page 238



ITEM NO 
 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 27th January 2022 

PORTFOLIO 
Resources and Performance 
Management  

REPORT AUTHOR Lukman Patel 

TEL NO 7140 

EMAIL lpatel@burnley.gov.uk  

 

Member Complaints Statistics 2021/22 Municipal Year 

 

PURPOSE 

1. To provide an interim update to the Council’s Audit and Standards Committee regarding 
complaints made about the conduct of Members during the 2021/22 Municipal Year. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

2. It is recommended that the Audit and Standards Committee note the report. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3. It is important that the committee is regularly appraised of the complaints made against 
elected Members as it has the responsibility to promote and maintain high standards of 
conduct of elected Members. 
 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

4. Complaints regarding the conduct of Members are submitted to and considered by the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer.  The Monitoring Officer decides whether the complaint 
should be investigated, dealt with informally or rejected. 
 

5. This municipal year (to date), the council’s Monitoring Officer has received six complaints 
regarding the conduct of Members.   
 

6. A summary of those complaints and associated actions is summarised below: 
 
Three complaints were made by Members relating to the conduct of other Members.  
These were withdrawn before the complaint initial assessment was undertaken. 
 
A complaint was received regarding inaccurate information disclosed on the register of 
interests of an elected Member.  It transpired that the register of interests had been 
updated but the old copy of the register was also available on the council’s website that 
prompted the complaint. 
 
Mediation was considered the appropriate response in relation to the remaining two 
complaints following a complaint initial assessment undertaken by the council’s 
Monitoring officer in consultation with the Council’s Independent Person.   
 

Page 239

Agenda Item 13

mailto:lpatel@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

7. It is proposed that an updated report for 2021/22 Member complaints is provided to the 
committee at the beginning of the next municipal year.  
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

8. None arising directly from this report. 
 

 

POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

9. Not applicable. 
 

 

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

10. Not applicable. 
 

 

Page 240



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2021/22 

 

DATE OF MEETING AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED 

7th July 2021  Internal Audit Opinion 2020/21 

 Strategic Risk Register 

 Work Programme 2021/22 

 Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 

 External Audit Progress Report -
Grant Thornton 

 

23rd September 2021  Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 Q1 

 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 External Audit Plan 2020/21 – 
Grant Thornton 

 Work Programme 2021/22 

27th January 2022  Approve Audited Accounts 
2020/21 (Audit Findings Report-
Grant Thornton) 

 External Audit Plan 2021/22– 
Grant Thornton-to defer to 17 
March 2022 meeting 

 Annual Governance Statement 
2021/22 Arrangements 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 Q2 

 Fraud Risk Assessment 2021/22 

 Strategic Risk Register 

 Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act – Annual Return 

 Standards Complaints Update 

 Work Programme 2021/22 

 Appointment of External 
Auditors- recommendation to Full 
Council 

17th March 2022  Internal Audit Progress Report 
2021/22 Q3 

 External Audit Plan 2021/22-
Grant Thornton 

 Strategic Risk Register 2021/22 

 External Audit Progress Report 
2020/21 

 Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 

Page 241

Agenda Item 14



 Audit Findings 202/21 and 
Annual Statement of Accounts 
2020/21 

 External Audit Annual Audit 
Letter 

 Terms of Reference of Audit and 
Standards Committee -Refresh 

 Work Programme 2021/22 

 

Page 242



ITEM 
NO 

[AgendaItem] 

 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\4\AI00019440\$1ueh4lze.docx 

External Auditor Appointment 

 

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

 

DATE 27/01/2022 

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett 

TEL NO 01282 425011 ext 7175 

EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 

PURPOSE 

 

1. This report sets out proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 
accounts for the five-year period from 2023/24. 

2. To seek a recommendation to Full Council in February for the approach to appointing an 
External Auditor for the 2023/24 – 2027/28 Accounts. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

3. That the Audit and Standards Committee recommend to Full Council that the Council 
accepts Public Sector Audit Appointments’ invitation to opt into the sector-led option for 
the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police bodies for 
five financial years commencing 1 April 2023. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

4. The PSAA sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce better outcomes 
and will be less burdensome for the Council than to undertake a full procurement 
exercise.  

5. The Council is required to decide on how to prepare for the appointment of external 
auditors for the five years starting with the 2023/24 accounts and ending with the 2027/28 
accounts. 

 

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 

Background and summary 

6. The current external auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and 
including the audit of the 2022/23 accounts. The Council opted into the ‘appointing 
person’ national auditor appointment arrangements established by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23. 

Page 243

Agenda Item 15



 

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\4\4\AI00019440\$1ueh4lze.docx 

7. PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits 
for 2023/24 to 2027/28. During the last half of 2021/22 all local government bodies need 
to make important decisions about their external audit arrangements from 2023/24. They 
have options to arrange their own procurement and make the appointment themselves or 
in conjunction with other bodies, or they can join and take advantage of the national 
collective scheme administered by PSAA. 

8. The report concludes that the sector-wide procurement conducted by PSAA will produce 
better outcomes and will be less burdensome for the Council than a procurement 
undertaken locally because: 

 collective procu
[...]
idance/publications/g/guide-to-auditor-panels-pdf

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Audited Final Accounts 2020-21
	20-21 Final Accounts Appendix 1 AUDITED Statement of Accounts
	20-21 Final Accounts Appendix  2 Burnley BC letter of Representation 2020-21
	20-21 Final Accounts Appendix 3 - Burnley Borough Council Audit Findings Report 2020-21
	20-21 Final Accounts Appendix 4 Signed 202021 AGS Final - 2nd Version

	8 Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Arrangements
	AGS 21-22 Appendix 1 Assurance Gathering Process - Copy
	AGS 21-22 Appendix 2 Governance Questionnaires Example

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2021-22
	Internal Audit 2122 Q2 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit 2122 Q2 Progress Report Appendix 2

	10 Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22
	Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	11 Strategic Risk Register 2022
	Strategic Risk Register Draft Dec 21

	12 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) -Annual return
	13 Standards Complaints Update
	14 Work Programme 2021/22
	15 External Auditor Appointment



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022  Page 1 of 5 
 

 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE, MANCHESTER ROAD 
 
Thursday, 27th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  

 (Councillor H Baker, In the Chair). 
 

 Councillors H Baker (Vice-Chair), P Chamberlain, T Commis, B Foster, 
A Raja and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager 
 Amy Johnson  Principal Accountant 
 Salma Hussain  Internal Auditor 
 Eric Dickinson  Democracy Officer 
 Matthew Woodward  Internal Auditor 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 Councillor Gill Smith 

David Swift 
 

 
EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS 

  

 Helen Stevenson  Grant Thornton-External Auditor 
 Georgia Jones  Grant Thornton-External Auditors 

 
 

16. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Charlie Briggs, Councillor Lubna 
Khan, Councillor Wajid Khan, and Stuart Arnfield. 
 

17. Minutes of the last meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2021. 
 

18. Audited Final Accounts 2020-21  

 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022  Page 2 of 5 
 

Georgia Jones and Helen Stevenson, from Grant Thornton, presented the Audit Findings 
report for the year ended 31 March 2021. 
 
Georgia Jones suggested that it was usual for any minor changes to the Audit Findings to 
be delegated to the s151 Officer of the Council in consultation with the Chair of the Audit 
and Standards Committee, with any material changes to be reported back to the Audit and 
Standards Committee. 
She reported within the financial statements on significant risks regarding management 
override of controls and valuation of investment property, on key judgements regarding land 
and building valuations, and on Internal Control regarding the journals system. 
She also reported that the accountancy treatment of Sandygate Square was still under 
review by Grant Thornton`s Technical Team and that the conclusion of which would be 
discussed with the Head of Finance and Property and the Finance Manager as necessary.  
As part of the Action Plan she highlighted a recommendation that valuation of land and 
buildings is undertaken on 31 March of the year of the accounts. 
 
Helen Stevenson reported on Value For Money (VFM) and indicated that the focus was on 
financial sustainability with the outcome being a focus on delivery. 
 
Members made the following points; 
-Why did General Fund Reserves increase significantly?  
This was due to Business Grants received and Covid related issues 
-How were VFM issues monitored?  
This was done within quarterly Monitoring reports with an assessment of risk carried out by 
Internal Audit, and the reports were public and went to all Members at Full Council. 
-The outcome of how journals were made and by who? 
Due to work demands regarding why a few particular journals were made, and due to 
homeworking as a backup with the number of system administrators increased, it was 
confirmed that all journals made were appropriate but also that the issues would be 
reviewed by management 

 
IT WAS AGREED 
(1) That the Statement of Accounts be approved and signed, with delegated 

authority given to the S151 Officer to make minor amendments in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee; 
 

(2) That the Letter of Representation be approved and signed; 
 

(3) That the Audit Finding s be noted; and 
 

(4) That the Annual Governance Statement signed as at January 2022 be approved.   
 

19. Annual Governance Statement 2021-22 Arrangements  

 
Ian Evenett reported on the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement Arrangements. He 
indicated that the Member Self-Assessment Questionnaire 2021/22 at Appx 2 was for the 
attention of Chairs of Committees and other specified Members, and that they should be 
returned by the end of February so that the draft assurance statement can be completed by 
the end of March with inclusion in the draft accounts by the end of July. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022  Page 3 of 5 
 

That the proposed process for the 2021-22 Annual Governance Statement Arrangements 
be approved. 
 

20. Internal Audit Progress Report Q2 2021-22  

 
Matthew Woodward presented the Internal Audit Progress report 2021-22, and he 
highlighted the action taken to report and recover the ineligible payment of Test and Trace 
Grants. 
Members Made the following points; 
-What is the timescale for reporting Q3 information to the end of December 2021? 
This will be reported to Audit and Standards in March 2022 as currently set out in the Work 
Programme 
-Has there been a systems audit undertaken regarding Test and Trace payments? 
Councils were asked to issue Grants with control priorities only put in place afterwards, and 
despite operational controls some frauds have been perpetrated. However there is no 
system weakness, improvements have been passed onto management, and a covid audit 
is currently being undertaken. 
It was further reported that national fraud arrangements did identify particular accounts and 
that a worse outcome was averted. It was also indicated that due to the particular 
circumstances of Covid the grant scheme did occasionally compromise Audit Independence 
during processing, but on those occasions an Independent Review was carried out. 
-How was the list of Audit reports decided and amended? 
It was indicated that movements to the list would not usually be a matter for the Audit and 
Standards Committee but would be made by Internal Audit with any external client audits 
the responsibility of their Audit decision makers. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report and comments on its contents be noted. 
 
 
 
 

21. Fraud Risk Assessment 2021-22  

 
Salma Hussain reported on a fraud risk assessment and on the current fraud trends which 
affected the public sector. 
 
Members made the following points; 
-Who now deals with Housing Benefit fraud?  
The DWP deals with it, and that as well as Council Tax Rebate which is still substantive 
there are some Housing Benefit cases which have not moved over to Universal Credit and 
which the Council would refer to the DWP Fraud Investigation Service. 
-What steps are being taken to address single person discount fraud as it has grown in the 
last year? 
It was reported that liaison was ongoing with the National Fraud Initiative with 20 cases 
referred at a value of 7k and that checks were being done annually to identify potential 
fraud in this difficult to prove area which usually involved multiple year fraud. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report be noted. 
 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022  Page 4 of 5 
 

22. Strategic Risk Register 2022  

 
Ian Evenett reported on the Strategic Risk Register. 
Members made the following points; 
-How was the financial stability regarding Charter Walk recognised? 
It was currently recognised within the financial stability risk, but it could also be added to the 
current trigger or cause list within the register. 
- How was the progress of Charter Walk monitored, such as rent collection, and could there 
be a separate report on Charter Walk? 
It was reported on within the Revenue Monitoring reports which went through the 
Committee system to all Members, and which was inclusive of all issues.  
It was highlighted that regarding regeneration risks, the acquisition of Charter Walk and the 
progression of the Pioneer site development had reduced the risk in risk reference 6 
(inability to deliver the regeneration programme) from 3 to 2 due to reduced loan 
uncertainty and rents now being successfully collected. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the report and the comments on its contents be noted.  
 

23. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) -Annual return  

 
Lukman Patel reported on the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Annual 
Return, and indicated that there had not been any surveillance activity necessitating 
authorisation under RIPA in the 2021-22 financial year.  
Ian Evenett also reported that during any Internal Audit investigation there was an 
awareness of RIPA and its involvement of covert human intelligence sources as well as the 
need for any investigation to be proportionate. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the update on authorisations issued under RIPA be noted. 
 

24. Standards Complaints Update  

 
Lukman Patel reported on Member Complaints Statistics during the 2021/22 Municipal 
Year. He indicated that to date 6 complaints regarding the conduct of Members had been 
received, with 3 withdrawn before the complaint initial assessment was undertaken, one 
complaint obsolete due to old information being on the Council`s website, and 2 complaints 
being dealt with by mediation following the complaint initial assessment by the Monitoring 
Officer and after consultation with the Council`s Independent Person. 
 
He also proposed that an updated report for 2021/22 Member complaints is provided to the 
Committee at the beginning of the 2022/23 Municipal year. 
 
Members made the following points; 
-Regarding the withdrawal of 3 complaints before the complaint initial assessment was 
undertaken, were there any barriers been identified which led to the complaints being 
withdrawn?  
It was indicated that complaints no longer went through Group Leaders but after due 
consideration in each case and with the agreement of the complaint the complaints were 
withdrawn. 



 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 27/01/2022  Page 5 of 5 
 

 
IT was AGREED 
That the Member Complaints report 2021/22 be noted, including that a further update be 
provided at the first meeting of the 2022/23 Municipal Year.  
 
 
 
    
 

25. Work Programme 2021/22  

 
The Work Programme 2021/22 was considered. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
That the Work Programme 2021/22 be noted and that the following item be added for the 
17th March 2022 meeting; 
-Internal Audit Plan 2022/23   
 

26. External Auditor Appointment  

 
Georgia Jones and Helen Stevenson left the meeting and did not take part in this item. 
 
Ian Evenett reported on proposals for appointing the external auditor to the Council for the 
accounts for the 5 year period 2023/24 -2027/28. 
 
IT WAS AGREED 
THAT Full Council be recommended that the Council accepts the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments` (PSAA) invitation to opt into the sector-led 
Option for the appointment of external auditors to principal local government and police 
bodies for 5 financial years commencing 1 April 2023.  
 
 


